
JOHN N. HUGHES
A 7TORNEYATLA W

PR.OFESSIONAL SERVICE COR..PORAnON
124WESTTODD SlREEf

FRANKFOIlT, KENlUCKY 40601

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-7270

Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
Frankfort, KY 40601

Dear Sir:

INHUGHE5@JOHNNHVGHESPSC.C()M

February 18, 2016

Re: Atmos Energy Corporation
Case No. 2015-00343

Atrnos Energy Corporation submits the updated responses to the Commission's First
Data Requests, Items 1-45 and 1-54. I certify that the electronic documents are true and
correct copies of the original documents.

If you have any questions about this filing, please contact me.

Submitted By:

Mark R. Hutchinson
Wilson, Hutchinson and Littlepage
611 Frederica St.
Owensboro, KY 42301
270 926 5011
randy@whplawfirm.com

And
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John N~ Hughes
124 West Todd St.
Frankfort, KY 40601
Phone: 502 227 7270
jnhughes@johnnhughespsc.com

Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY -

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN TH.E M.Al'TER OF
RATE APPLICATION OF
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

)
)
)

AFFIDAVIT

CaseNOa 2015-00343

TIle Affiant, Gregory K. Waller, being duly sworn, deposes and states that the
attached responses to Commission Staffs first request for information are true and
COITect to the bestofhis knowledge and belief.

S1~ATE OF _1E"'--------'~.:;....,;....-y;.4:2--.;.........=. _

COUNTYOF_'~.~])_'_~~I~/d~~~~ __

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to beforeme by Gregory K. Walleron this the~Laay
of fehtiJIl ri ,2016.

PAMELA L~ PERRY­
My Commission Expires

October 29. 2016

____________Wtdl. /.;. ftpilU(p_~~
Notar~lic
My Commission Expires: LD. ,+ :Jq ~ I ~





Case No. 2015-00343
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No.1
Question No~ 1-45 (Supplement 3)

Page 1 of 1

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (2/18/2016)

REQUEST:

As the historical data becomes available, provide detailed monthly income statements
for each forecasted month of the base period including the month in which the
Commission hears this case.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for FR_16(8)(c) updated with January 2016
actuals.

ATIACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Staff_1-45_Att1_SuppI3 - Operating
Income Base Period - Updated through January 2016.x)sx, 12 Pages.

Respondent: Greg Waller



Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343

Operating Income Summary
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended May 31,2017

CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Data: X Base Period X Forecasted Period--- --
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised
~orkp~erRefuffinceNo(~~.=_=_~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

Line
No. Description

Base Forecasted
Return at Return at

Current Rates Current Rates
Proposed
Increase

FR 16(8)(c)1
Schedule C-1

~itness: Waller, Smith
Forecasted
Return at

Proposed Rates

1 Operating Revenue $ 157 ~ 118, 118 $ 166,804,655 $ 3,307,688 $ 170,112,343

2 Operating Expenses
3 Purchased Gas Cost 73,614,458 79,378,177 79 1378,177

4 Other 0 & M Expenses 27,537~893 25,474,589 16~538 25,491 1127

5 Depreciation Expense 18,751~O56 19,444,466 19,444,466
6 Taxes Other than Income 7,424,978 6,100,220 6,288 6,106,508
7
8 State & Federal Income Taxes 8,775,825 11,144,644 1,277,811 12,422,455
9 Total Operating Expenses $ 136,104,211 $ 141,542,095 $ 1,300,638 $ 142,842,733

10 Operating Income $ 21,013,907 $ 25,262,560 $ 2,007,050 $ 27,269,611

11 Rate Base 296,786~302 335,832,639 335,832,639

12 Rate of Return 7.080/0 7.52% 8.120/0

Schedule C~1
Page 1 of 12



CASE NO. 2015-00343
AITACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Atmas Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343

Adjusted Operating Income Statement
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29,2016

Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended May 31,2017

Data:_X__Base Period_X_.,_Forecasted Period FR 16(8)(c)2
Type of Filing:_X__Original . Updated Revised Schedule C-2
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Waller, Smith

Base Year SSU Forecasted Test Year
Line Major Group Revenue & Utility budget Sched Billing Sched Revenue & Ratemaking Sched Rev. & Exp.
No. Classification Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjs Ref. Expenses Adjustments Ref. Adjusted

1 Operating Revenue $ 157,118,118 $ 9,686,538 D-1 $ 166,804,655 $ - $ 166,804,655
2
3 Operating Expenses
4 Purchased Gas Cost 73,614,458 5,763,718 0-1 79,378,177 - 79,378,177
5 Production O&M Expense 55, 49 0-1 104 - 104
6 Storage O&M Expense 366,718 (14,511) D-1 352,206 - 352 t206

7 Transmission O&M Expense 376,854 (23,699) D-1 353,155 - 353,155
8 Distribution O&M Expense 7~468,559 (414,828) D-1 * 7,053,731 - 7,053,731
9 Customer Acctinq. & Collection 2~778~805 (958,339) D-1 * 1,820,465 - 1j820,465

10 Customer Service & Information 128,091 (4,934) D-1 * 123,157 - 123,157
11 Sales Expense 351,797 (22,445) 0-1 * 329,353 (45,796) F-4 283,557
12 Admin. & General Expense 16,067r015 752,101 0-1 * 16 t819,116 (1,330,901) F-6,F-8 rF-9, F-10 15,488,214
13 Depreciation Expense 18,751 t056 693,410 0-1 19r444,466 - 19,444,466
14 Taxes - Other 7,424 r978 (1,324,758) 0-1 6 t 1OOr220 - 6,100,220
15 Income Taxes 8,775 t825 2,368,818 11,144 t644 - 11,144,644
16
17
18 Total Operating Expenses $ 136l104l211 $ 6,814,582 $ - $ 142,918 t792 $ (1r376 r697) $ 141,542,095
19
20 Net Operating Income $ 21,013 r907 $ 2,871,956 $ - $ 23 r885r863 $ 1r376~697 $ 25,262,560

ScheduJe C.2
Page 2 of 12



Atmos Energy Corporation t Kentucky/M ld-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period; Twelve Months Ended February 29, 2016

CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATIACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Data~~X__Base Period._~_Forecasted Period
Type of Fmng:~X__OriginaJ Updated Revised
Workpaper Reference No(s).

FR 16(B)(c)2.1
Schedule C-2.1 B

Witness: Waller, Smith

Line
No.

Account
No. (5)

Account
Title

Unadjusted
Total Utility

$ 229 J632

55

55

102,507
361976

31,885
822

3~046

44~865

894
8A45

400

(1)

$ 91~668l142

(894 l381)

38~083,270

4~785,029

(621,214)
(13,891)

6,824 l 572
(128,372)

$ 1,215,757
785 J525

15,171J871
241 1811

$

$
$

$ (207)

Other Operating Income
Forfeited Discounts
Misc. Service Revenues
Revenue From Transportation of Gas of Others
Other Gas Revenue

Total Other Operating Income

Natural Gas Storage Expense - Operation
Operation Supervision & Engineering
Maps and Records
Wells Expense
Lines Expense
Compressor Station Expense
Compressor Station Expense Fuel & Power
Measuring &Regulating Station Expense
Purlflcation
Other
Storage Well Royalties
Storage Rents

Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Operation

Production Expense - Maintenance
Ng Main. Supervision & Engineering

OPERATING REVENUE
Sares of Gas

Residentia1

UnbiUedResidential
Commercial
Industrial
Unbi lied Com rnercial
UnbiHed 1ndustrial
Other ~ Public Authority
UnbiHed Publ ic Authority

Total Sales of Gas

OPERATING EXPENSES
Production Expense - Operation

Ng. Field Meas. & Reg. Station
Production and gathering-Other

Total Production Expense - Operation

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE

7610

4800
4805
4811
4812
4815
4816
4820
4825

4870
4880
4893
4950

7560
7590

8140
8150
8160
8170
8180
8190
8200
8210
8240
8250
8260

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 3 of 12



Atmas Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343

Operating Reven ue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29 J 2016

CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02~18-16)

Data:_X~~Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(8)(c)2.1
Type of Filing:~X~~Original Updated Revised Schedule C~2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness; WallerJ Smith

Line Account Account Unadjusted
No. No. (s) Tjtle Total Utility

(1)
44
45 Natura1Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance
46 8310 Structure & Improvements $ 10,801
47 8320 Reservoirs & Wells
48 8340 Compressor Station Equip. 2,828
49 8350 Measuring & Regulating Station Equip. 1,371
50 8360 Purification Equipment 146
51 8370 Mai ntenance of other equipment
52 840/847 Other Storage Exp. - LNG 121,939
53 Total Nat. Gas Storage Expense - Maintenance $ 137,085
54
55 Transmission Expense" Operation
56 8500 Operation Supervision & Engineering $
57 8520 Communication systemexpenses
58 8550 Other fuel & power for compression 190
59 8560 MainsExpense 325A21
60 8570 Measuring & Regulating Station Exp. 38~881

61 8590 Other Exp. 924
62 8600 Rents
63 Total Transmission Expense - Operation $ 365A16
64
65 Transmission Expense - Maintenance
66 8620 Structures and Jmprovements $
67 8630 Mains 7~g94

68 8640 Compressor Station Equipment
69 8650 Measuring & Reg Station Equip. 3A44
70 8670 Other Equipment
71 Total Transmission Expense - Maintenance $ 11A38
72
73 Purchased Gas Cost - Operation
74 8001 Intercompany Gas Well-head Purchases $ 1t561 1361
75 8010 Natural gas field line purchases 68 1230
76 8040 Natural Gas City Gate Purchases 45 J106,591

77 8045 Transportation to City Gate
78 8050 Transmission-Operation supervision and engineering 15,433
79 8051 Other Gas Purchases I Gas Cost Adjustments 44 J974,882

80 8052 PGA for Commercial 22 r166,265

81 8053 PGA for Industrlal 3~982,522

82 8054 PGA for Public Authority 4~691 ,620
83 8057 PGA for Transportation Sales
84 8058 Unbilled PGA Costs (2 J 186,893)
85 8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (72 J677,717)

86 8060 Exchange Gas (1A17,050)
87 8081 Gas Withdrawn From Storage - Debit 19J310,608

88 8082 Gas Delivered to Storage (14 J991,043)

89 8110 Gas used for prod ucts extraction-Cred it
90 8120 Gas Used for Other Utility Operations (13,939)

91 8130 Gas Used for Other Utllity Operations
92 8580 Transmission and compression of gas by others 23J023~587

93 Total Purchased Gas Cost $ 73~614A58

94

Schedule C.2.1 8
Page 4 of 12



CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

Atmos Energy Corporation ~ Kentucky/Mld-States Division
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343
Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29) 2016

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period FR 16(B)(c)2.1
Type of Fmng:~X~_Original Updated Revised Schedule C-2.1 B
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Waner, Smith

Line Account Account Unadjusted
No. No. (s) Title Total Utmty

(1)
95 Distribution Expenses - Operation
96 8700 Supervision and Engineering $ 11275~232

97 8710 Distribution Load Dispatching 41678
98 8711 Od orization 13,022
99 8720 Compressor Station Labor & Expenses
100 8740 Mains &Services 3~726,693

101 8750 Measuring and Regulating Station Exp, - Gen 420,267
102 8760 Measuring and Reg ulaUng Station Exp, - Ind. 23,821
103 8770 Measuring and Reg ulating Sta. Exp. - City Gate 100,929
104 8780 Meters and House Reg ulator Expense 1~01 0,258
105 8790 Customer installations Expense 738

106 8800 Other Expense 176,928
107 8810 Rents 473,855
108 Total Distribution Expenses - Operation $ 71226,421

109
110 Distri bution Expenses - Maintenance
111 8850 Supervision and Eng ineering $ 2,044
112 8860 Structures and lmprovements 16,503
113 8870 Mains 43~845

114 8890 Measuring and Regu lati ng Station Exp. ~ Gen 7,854
115 8900 Measuring and Reg ulati ng Station Exp. ~ Ind. 4~574

116 8910 Measuring and Regulating Sta, Exp. - City Gate 18~970

117 8920 Services 4~OO1

118 8930 Meters and House Regulators 93~O13

119 8940 Other Equipment 51 t335

120 8950 Maintenance of Other Plant
121 Total Distribution Expenses - Maintenance $ 242 t138

122
123 Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation
124 9010 Supervision $ 142
125 9020 Meter Reading Expenses 1,320t616

126 9030 Customer Records &Collections 406~2g0

127 9040 Uncollectible Accounts 1)051 ~757

128 Total Customer Accounts Expense $ 2,778r805

129
130 Customer Service & Information - Operation
131 9070 Supervision $
132 9080 Customer Assistance Expenses
133 9090 Informational and Instructional Advertising Expenses 127r995

134 9100 Mise Cust Serv & Informational Exp 96
135 Total Customer Accounts Expenses - Operation $ 128r091

136
137 Sales Expense

138 9110 Supervision $ 250~735

139 9120 Demonstrating and Selling Expenses 75 J120

140 9130 Advertising Expenses 25 J942

141 9160 Miscellaneous Sales Expenses

142 Total Sales Expenses $ 351)797

143

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 5 of 12



Atmos Energy Corporation t Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343

Operating Revenue and Expenses by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29~ 2016

CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT02-18-16)

Data:_X__Base Period Forecasted Period
Type of Filing:_X__Original Updated Revised

Workpaper Reference No(s).

FR 16(B)(c)2.1
ScheduIe C-2.1 B

Witness: Waller, Smith

Line
No.

144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152

153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170

Account
No. (s)

9200
9210
9220
9230
9240
9250
9260
9270
9280
930.2
9310

9320

403-406
4081

4091-4101

Account
Title

Adm inistrative and General Expenses - Operation
Administrative and General Salaries
Office Su ppHes and Expenses
Administrative Expense Transferred
Outside Services Employed
Property Insurance
Injuries and Damages
Employee Pensions and Benefits
Franchise Requirements
Regulatory Commission Expense
Miscellaneous General Expense
A&G~Rents

Total Adm inistrative and General Exp. - Operation

Admrnistrative and General Expense - Maintenance
Maintenance of general plant

Tota I Adm inistrative and Gen. Exp. - Maintenance

Total Operation and Maintenance Expense

Depreciation and Amortization
Taxes Other than Income Taxes
Provision for Federal &State Income Taxes

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE (inc! Gas Cost)

NET OPERATING INCOME

Unadjusted
Total Utility

(1)

$ 134,764
9,010

12~807,871

283,898
147,611
221,627

2~226,558

328
167,987
52,520

$ 13,520
$ 16,065,693

$ 1~322

$ 1~322

$ 101 152351

$ 18,751 ~O56

7J424~978

8,775J825

$ 136,104J211

$ 21,O13~907

Schedule C.2.1 B
Page 6 of 12



CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATIACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Divtsion
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343

Monthly Jurisdictional Operattng Income by FERC Account
Base Per[od: Twelve Months Ended February29 1 2016

FR 16(B)(c)2.2
Schedule G-2.2

Witness: Waller, Smith
actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Budgeted

Account Discriptlon Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-i5 Nov-iS Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 I Total
S S $ S $ S $ $ $ s 5 s $

1 4091-4101 ProvIsion for lncome taxes 0 ° 0 0 0 0 9j8841343 - 1,573 t595 11,457,938
2
3 4030 Depreciation Expense 1,500,192 1,506,918 1,518,671 1,520,812 1,552,386 1,579,114 1,662 1821 1,586,552 1j5871945 1,593A01 1t594,673 1,497,842 18,701,327
4 4060 Amortization of gas plant acquislticn adjustments 4,037 4,037 4,037 4,037 4,037 4,037 41037 4t294 41294 4,294 4,294 4,294 49 t729
5 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utitity operating lncor 455,464 5511122 6031830 554,650 583,075 562 j688 1j5091792 528,730 579,824 458,382 542,660 494 t761 7A24t978
6 4800 Resldentlal sales (17,499,150) (8,835 1752) (418071185) (3,947,247) (3,682,775) (3,592,523) (3,575,396) (4,245,455) (5,872,637) {9,281 j348} (12,900,461 ) (13A28,215) (91,668,142)
7 4805 UnbU1ed Residential Revenue 2,497,144 2,805,243 1,117,326 211,817 161,218 (5,454) 6 t700 {457,O12} (1,459 1605) (1t062,897) (21920,099) 894,381
8 4811 Commercial Revenue (7,186,235) (3,658 1790) {2 t042,626) (1,726 1998) (11684 t523} (11618,594) (1,636 t761) (2,096,159) (2,221,695) (3,492,700) (5,129,878) (51588,311 ) (38 t083,270)
9 4812 Industrial Revenue (1,197,882) (487,790) (362,213) (3461989) (238A24} (291,127) (139 t853} (146,153) (171,079) (293,506) (525,356) (584,656) (4t785j029)

10 4815 Unbilled Comm Revenue 1,346,282 1,132,848 435,895 31,311 55,324 {29,340) (J,386) (496,793) (167,924) (302,896) (1,376 1107) 621,214
11 4816 Unbilled Industrial Revenue 11,983 (3,876) (370) 27,778 16,653 62,629 (95,672) 130,998 (35,290) (39,642) (611300) 13,891
12 4820 Other Sales to PubHcAuthorities (1,446,421 ) (695,367) (390,277) (265 1751) (234 1283) (225,612) (228 1167) (284,593) (376,375) (638,769) (963,370) (1,073,586) (61824,572)

13 4825 Unbilled pubHc Authorlty Revenue 264 1396 244,216 77,237 281967 191608 (5,231) (1,293) (74,301) (88,245) (58,896) (2781086) 128,372
14 4870 Fotieited discounts (201,602) (223,761) (89,189) (60,407) (59,252) (46,948) (49,663) (52,316) (51,545) (105,461) (1121781) (162,832) (1,215,757)
15 4880 Miscellaneous service reve nues (61,995) (55,114) (56,775) (531153) (521376) (491804) (591345) (114,986) (101,009) (72,314) (59,890) (48,764) (7851525)

16 4893 Revenue-Transportation Distribution (1,391 1290) (1,20St824) (1,170,379) (1,061,614) (1 I069,177) (1j1301108) (110241330) (1,337,575) (1,297,421 ) (1,379,206) (1,677A04) (1t424,543) (151171 1871)

17 4950 Other Gas Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 (241,811) (241,811)
18 7560 Field measuring and regulating station expenses 47 0 0 0 0 0 8 55
19 7590 Production and gathering-Other 0
20 8001 lrrtercorripany Gas Well-head Purchases 283 1920 308 t563 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 242,215 336,730 389 1932 1t561,361
21 8010 NaturaI 9as field Iine purcha ses 12A78 9,143 5,884 5,792 5,655 5,582 13,015 5,066 3,958 (6,489) 41850 3,297 68,230
22 8040 NaturaI 9as city gate purchases 5,149,422 1,646,031 5,591,673 4,195,845 41747,563 4,098 1566 418881781 41989,982 5jQ61 ,928 1,073,106 1,370,904 2,292,789 45 t106,591
23 8050 Other purchases 31,611 (12} (766) {8BO) (2,487) (1,632) (21516) (3,869) (11231) (1,816) (747) (221) 15,433
24 8051 PGA for ResIdential 12,663 1743 41789 t926 11691,271 1,010,734 814,974 7351807 718,874 965,080 2,124,806 4,389,212 7,020,482 81049,972 44 1974,882

25 8052 PGA for Commercial 5,498 t970 21291 t650 11026,587 770 1086 725,962 687,354 680,427 991,851 1,004,551 1t861,973 3j0721239 3,554,596 22,166,265
26 8053 PGA for tndusttial 1,013,092 416,472 308,588 278,355 172,150 219,343 102,383 104,552 125,845 255,600 464,130 522,012 3,982,522
27 8054 PGA for Public Authorities 1,193,064 500 t918 259,799 1581244 132,852 122,285 1231177 162 j834 219,981 397,545 642,449 778,473 4t691,620
28 8058 Unbilled PGA Cost (4,070 1156) (3,421 t339) (1t284,237) (235 1913) (219 1304) (2,498) 85,781 625,855 1,186,708 735,414 3,972,000 440,795 (2,186,893)
29 8059 PGA Offset to Unrecovered Gas Cost (16,484 1691 ) (9,889,926) (4t545j617) (2,829 1673) (2,925,871 ) (2,689,153) (2,782,533) {2,785,893) (3,881 1511) (5t752j648) (71 357j 959) (10,752,242) (72,677,717)
30 8060 Exchange gas 1,550,074 1,665,424 (1,053,696) (987,005) (1,232,655) (797,044) (1,400t 053} {1,?39,942} (1,162 1812) 748,615 1,144,298 1,847,745 (1,417,O50}
31 8081 Gas wIthdrawn from storage-Debit 7,184,512 3,885,976 2,868 0 0 3,675 0 0 0 1,412,160 2,208,171 41613,245 191310 t608
32 8082 Gas delivered to storage-CredIt (131314) (19,576) (2,O19,O77) (2,027,059) (2,178 t815) (2t188j765) (2j342t203) (2,057,897) (2,076,011) (8,168) (57,456) (21702) (14,991,043)
33 8120 Gas used for other utUityoperations-Credit (2,016) (1,413) (679) 1j025 143 84 (158) 315 (808) (2j891) (3,610) (3,931} (13,939}
34 8580 Transmiss!on and compression of gas by others 2,285,987 2,394,376 2,018,731 1,642,981 1,586 t611 1t568,nO 1,625 1510 115921552 21°55,679 2,293,024 2,351,208 1,608,157 23 10231587

35 8140 Storage-Operation supervision and engineering (285) 0 0 0 0 0 - - 84 (6} (207)

36 8160 Wells expenses 8,712 19,622 1,889 1,879 3,797 14,701 111647 4,158 6,359 3 t733 18,546 7,465 102,507
37 8170 Lines expenses 8,337 41065 1,564 2,089 2 t579 539 2,196 1,311 4,387 3,174 3,802 2 j935 36,976
38 8180 Compressor station expenses 2,111 4,871 3,732 (260) 2,553 1,490 1,052 6,407 2,521 41023 1,203 2,184 31,885
39 8190 Compressor station fuel and power 88 80 78 3 82 83 79 86 86 - 96 60 822
40 8200 Storage- Meas urin9 and reguIattn9 station expen ses 925 376 (51) 94 95 87 792 (189) 135 140 415 228 3,046
41 8210 Storage- Purtfication expenses 12,439 {1,435) (239) 459 425 14,630 701 489 1,700 9t301 2 j581 3,811 44,865
42 8240 Storage-Other expenses 651 31 25 53 20 0 - 114 894
43 8250 Storage well royalties 2A69 1t060 354 698 134 113 140 328 404 571 1,537 637 8,445
44 8260 Storage Rents 400 40D
45 8310 Storage-Malntenance of structures and lmprovemen1 600 a 750 0 300 600 300 1,410 5,526 1,000 315 10,801
46 8340 Maintenance of compressor station equipment 18 654 759 512 (133) ° 922 (173} 269 2,828
47 8350 Maintenance of measuring and regulatIng station eql 1}062 (398) a 536 (133) 173 (62) 192 11371

48 8360 Processtng-Maintenance of purification equipment 0 0 148 (21) 0 0 20 146
49 8370 Maintenance of other equipment 0
50 8410 Other storage expenses-Operatlon labor and expens 3,409 13,5D9 9,211 14t341 14,109 11,975 6,708 7,040 61349 11,198 13,879 10,212 121,939
51 8520 Communication system expenses 0
52 8550 Other fuel and power for Cornpresslon 0 0 0 a 0 30 30 31 30 32 33 4 190
53 8560 Mains expenses 24,145 43,384 11,397 26,439 16,253 441203 37,135 27,506 32,819 18,218 19,115 24,808 325A21
54 8570 Transmission-Measuring and regulating station exce 7,495 544 3A9? 4,550 1,847 90 7,436 771 1,576 4,187 4,154 2,734 381881

55 8590 Transmrssion-Other expenses 0 1,500 (576) 924
56 8630 Transmission-Maintenance of mains 0 215 897 (141) 1,240 804 269 2,980 1t656 (349) (44) 467 7,994
57 8640 Transmission-Maintenance of compressor sta equipment 0
58 8650 Transmission-Maintenance of measurlna and regulat 0 0 21863 279 (177) a 0 20 459 3A44
59 8700 Distribution-Operatlon supervision and engineering 108,924 123,894 87,336 96,211 106,036 139,540 159,376 1051003 75t040 89,901 98,951 85,019 1,275,232
60 8710 Distribution road dispatchlng 912 20 22 41 41 22 3,283 44 48 49 44 154 4,678
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CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Atmos Energy corporanon, Kentucky/Mld-5tates Divlslon
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015~O0343

Monthly Jurlsdlcuonal Operating lncome by FERC Account
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29,2016

FR 16(8}{c)2.2
Schedule C-2.2

WItness: Waller. Smith
actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Budgeted

Account Dlscription Mar-15 Apr-15 May-15 Jun-15 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15 Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 t Total
$ $ $ $ S $ 5 S S $ $ $ S

61 8711 Odorlzatlon ° 0 a 5,986 0 0 0 137 3 t037 2,988 875 13,022
62 8720 Distribution-Compressorstation labor and expenses 0
63 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 337t866 322,093 299,563 331A35 348,645 297 t226 366,379 345,862 260,467 304 t704 220t015 292A39 3,726,693
64 8750 Distribution-Measuringand regulating statlon expens 40,673 12,823 59,895 30,927 39,263 22,812 22,809 41,584 39,409 35t648 42,862 31,563 420,267
65 8760 Distribution~Measuring and regulating station exoens 1,932 535 2,813 2,681 3,657 6 t085 4,873 (1A94) 119 (56) - 2,676 231821
66 8770 Distribution-Measuringand regulating statton expens 4,439 3,367 4,994 11t335 23,158 21A29 2,241 9,731 1,744 1t947 6A66 101077 100,929
67 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses 851680 77 j707 661203 70,824 80,799 76,265 92,149 971049 100,479 98 t540 94,416 70,148 1,01°1258
68 8790 Customer installations expenses 0 90 0 94 239 a 408 {155) 62 738
69 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 16,986 25,978 22,519 10,694 19,224 11t345 12,086 9,549 13,647 4t949 13,492 16A58 176,928
70 8810 Distribution-Rents 40,818 37,699 431549 341963 43j047 40,700 49,590 36,041 36,819 38A18 37,269 34,944 473t855

71 8850 Distribution-Maintenancesupervislcn and engineerrn 37 185 185 140 0 304 384 98 476 26 40 169 2 t044
72 8860 Distribution-Maintenanceof structures andlmproverr 11,627 40 622 221 89 41 32 212 32 1,485 264 1 t837 16,503
73 8870 Distribution-Matntof mains 6,567 1,572 7,189 2,092 4,112 3A29 5,900 2 t 562 1,399 4,518 1,103 3A02 43,845
74 8890 Maintenance of measuring and regLJlattng station eqi 183 177 0 0 0 3,405 81 2,445 270 742 550 7 t854
75 8900 Maintenance of measuring and regulat!ng station eqi 0 458 41685 488 341 a (21852) 101 165 314 873 41574

76 8910 Maintenance of measuring and regulating station eqL 0 6,515 1,049 670 5,815 280 67 195 2,322 2 t058 18,970
77 8920 Maintenance of services 408 652 (5) (26) 0 827 (294) 1,187 1,308 (341) 284 4,001
78 8930 Malntenance of meters and house regulators 71219 6,050 6A81 9,382 11,681 12,950 3,834 11t280 7,540 6 t371 1,908 8,316 93 t013
79 8940 Distribution-Maintenanceof otherequipment (939) 3,276 2,206 22,511 3,954 7,868 4,184 (81) 399 656 1,410 5,891 511335

80 9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 0 142 142
81 9020 Customer accounts-Meter reading expenses 91,879 121,879 107t089 114,825 1141278 88 1163 1071229 133,899 116,345 115,731 1071514 911786 1,320,616
82 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collectlon 29,218 33,171 42 t346 35,784 32,200 22,339 25,222 59,663 34,035 331535 28,909 29,867 406t290

83 9040 Customer accounts-Uncollectible accounts 1161325 24,247 19t571 175,706 19,482 19,404 506,812 23,960 28,399 37A27 44,559 35,865 1,051t757
84 9090 Customer service-Operating lnformatlcnal and mstru 13,255 10,829 10,459 9,693 9,061 11t760 10,233 11A52 12,430 10,693 8,422 9 t707 127f995

85 9100 Customer servlce-Mlscellaneous customer service 0 0 0 ° a 85 0 0 0 0 0 11 96
86 9110 Sates-SupeNislon 25 1970 21,692 231130 20,081 20,662 20,122 19,280 22,563 20,693 171580 19,844 19,119 250 t735

87 9120 Sa[es-DemonstratrngandseUing expenses 41838 2,655 3,218 3,011 5,580 6 t680 20,380 6A16 81563 5,506 4,913 3,361 75,120
88 9130 Sates-Adverttsingexpenses 1,519 2,316 2,744 1,196 1,209 1,707 3,408 5,824 792 1,827 2,017 11383 25,942
89 9200 A&G-Adm!nrstraUve & genera[ salaries 12,708 12,580 101884 10t341 11A71 10,422 10,887 11,254 11,114 11,748 101773 10,583 134,764
90 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 2,050 374 (50) 1,059 784 291 1,565 (55) 436 1,190 886 479 91010
91 9220 A&G-Administratrveexpense transferred-Oredit 1,048,979 1,007,782 1,111,531 964 t157 1t761,550 5031334 1t315,717 981j863 984,528 919,040 1,143,626 1 t 065,764 121807,871

92 9230 A&G-Outslde servlces employed StOOO 16,506 15,128 26 t698 28,801 171583 77,579 13,626 15,728 23,235 28,668 15,346 283,898
93 9240 A&G-Property insurance 14t569 13,796 13,775 12t965 12,828 12,683 12,572 13,315 13t745 13j389 13,297 679 147,611
94 9250 A&G-lnjuries & damages 368 114,712 4,710 201 4,757 1,613 60,367 2,767 1t166 4,505 8,879 17,583 221,627
95 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 239,185 199,130 190,845 188t033 203,543 165A90 190,844 164,122 165A33 176,973 1661946 156j015 2,226,558
96 9270 A&G-Franchise requlremerrts ° 321 0 0 0 0 7 328
97 9280 A&G-Regulatory comrnlsslon expenses (259) 0 4,257 2,300 0 a 1j321 12,988 119,489 26,980 912 167,987
98 9302 MisceHaneou5 general expenses 2,044 8t53Q 350 634 3,425 11,200 513 3,000 13A50 1,830 51980 1,564 52,520
99 9310 A&G-Rents 1T206 1,219 1,206 1,219 1,269 1,262 1,262 1,262 1t262 1,262 17 1,073 13,520
100 9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 0 0 0 1,248 0 a 74 1,322
101
102 Operating (mcomeu.oss" ($4,263,974) ($2,047,228) ($953,317) ($848,926) ($37,723) (51,385,714) 1.234.134 ($2.016,211) J~Z.j.~7Qt~§_$1_____(~~~?~.?.P4) ...........(6A821093) rss,128.017) (S29,789,733)

"Note: Debits are shown as posltive, and credits are shown as negatives. Includes the Shared SeN[CeS aUocation.
"''''Note: Provfs!onfor Income Taxes is not a component of Operattng Income but is tnctudedon tMtS schedule to develop the 12 month total for use elsewhere in the model
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Atmos Energy Corporation 1 Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdlction Case No. 2015-00343

Monthly Jurisdictional Operating Income by FERCAccount, Div 002 Only
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 2912016

CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATTACHMENT 1

TO STAFFDR NO. 145
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Revised

Total
-$-

409141C Provision for income taxes 188,489 243,922 682,126 1,051,227 3,771,360 (1,129,701) 1,735,510 588,797 219 1738 (21,158) (315,820) 7,014,490
0

1 4030 Depreciation Expense (0) (0) (O) (O) (0) (O} 0 0 0 0 (O) 0 (0)
2 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utmty operatinq lncorr (0) 0 a 0 0 a (0) 0 0 0 (0) 0 0
3 8210 Storage-Pur[fication expenses 11191 0 1,191
4 8560 Mains expenses 0 555 (230) 69 46 109 560 0 (71) 71 0 121 1,231
5 8700 Dlstribution-Operatlon supervision and enQ[neennQ 12,345 6,008 774 151 101190 611 321 168 0 657 173 6,615 38,010
6 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 13,304 2,002 9,281 11,403 (1,565) 101024 111541 13,575 8,788 10,974 14,537 9,676 113,542
7 8780 Meter and house regulator expenses (1,002) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (183) (11185)

8 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 0 11 0 517 40 0 0 0 a 0 0 127 696
9 9010 Customeraccounts-Operation supervision 0 500 71088 153 362 0 209 19,645 (7,O75} 0 0 1,804 22 1685

10 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collectloru 3,706 3,706 3,538 3,706 31875 3,538 3,706 158,445 158,115 1771675 197,254 4,021 721,284
11 9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer service 447 Q 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 100 547
12 9120 Sales-Demonstrating and selling expenses 0 0 400 0 275 2,245 0 0 0 0 2,500 372 51792

13 9200 A&G-Administrative & general salaries (1,579,484) (1,201,722) (261,630) (2,885,600) (5,481,319) (4,808,654) 3,068,360 (1,085,188) (1,236,O58) (754,864) 84,536 (2,717,547) (18,859,169)
14 9210 A&G-Officesupplies & expense 1,249,144 1,505,038 1,602,764 1,774,936 1,683,391 1,837,310 1811107 1,856,797 1,748,686 1,764,446 11871,932 21°06,138 19,081,689
15 9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit {7,204,503) (61106,733) (6,844,689) (6,008,452) (14,931 1070) 2,200,871 (10,811,506) (6,971,533) (6,637,125} {5,412 1864) (8,975,776) (6,295,030) (83,998,410)
16 9230 A&G-Outside services employed 554,634 481,433 555,984 917,908 627 1191 682,005 952,370 690,314 768,025 509,962 572,074 725,694 8,037,594
17 9240 A&G-Propertyinsurance 13,537 131537 13,537 13,537 13,615 13,543 13,537 13,537 13,537 13,537 13,537 14,983 163 1975

18 9250 A&G-lnjLJrtes & darnaqes 1,556,100 514,912 557,022 1,557,219 1,5601234 1,644,853 3,600,681 1,654,158 1,657,035 11657,435 1,778,142 1,726,834 19,464,624
19 9260 A&G-Employeeoenslons and benefits 3,191,077 3,057,681 2,761,670 8,736,017 6,882,905 1,762,802 2,1681918 2,811,885 2,675,685 1,031,596 3,322,194 31643,470 42,0451901

20 9301 A&G-Generat advertising expense 0 0 0 49,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,082 55,082
21 9302 MIscellaneous censrsl expenses 1,754,685 264,937 76,914 317,126 363,534 82,445 247 1720 389,662 122,404 510,221 685,514 366,998 5,182,160
22 9310 A&G-Rents 425,099 415,146 438,153 410,794 431 1262 404,455 618,970 424,112 415A94 404,810 402,706 440,845 5,231 1847

23 9320 A&G-Maintenance of general plant 53285 43.332 80[000 52.073 16,688 31,285 28,684 24.423 2.941 38.395 29,415 58,880 459.402
24 Operatinq(lncornejl.oss" $42,374 (S999,6S9) ($999,423) 54,950,557 ($8.820,345) $3.867.443 $86,368 $0 ($309.618) ($47,950) (51,262) $0 {$2,231 ,515)
25
26 9220 A&G-AdministraUve expense fransrerred-Oredit (7,204,503) (6,106,733} (6,844,689) (6,OO8,452) (14,931,O70) 2,200,871 {10,811 ,506) (61971 1533} (6,637,125) (5,412,864) (8,975,776) (6,295 1030) (83,998,410)
27 Aflocatron Factor to Kentucky 5.42% 5.48% 5.47% 5.48% 5.39% 5.00% 5.40% 5.32% 5.74% 5.65% 5.52% 5.26% 5.47%,
28 Total Allocated Amount (390,748) (334,652) (374,633) {329,559) (805,469) 109,968 (583,844) (370,879) (380,868) (305,594} (495A74) (330,967) (4,592,719)

*Note: Debits are shown as pcsltlve, and credits are shown as necanves, Inctudes the Shared Services aUocaUon.
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Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-StatesDivislon
KentuckyJurisdictTon Case No. 2015-00343

MonthlyJurisdictional Operating Income by FERCAccount, Div 012 Only
Base Period:Twelve Months Ended February29,2016

CASE NO. 2015y00343

ATrACHMENT 1
TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45

{SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Base Period___Forecasted Period
Updated Revised

Account Dfscript[on y , ! 9 I P
$ $ $ $ s $ $ $

1 4030 DepreciafionExpense 0 0 0 (0) (0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0
2 4081 Taxes other than income taxes, utHity operatinq income (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 {O) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 8700 Distribuf on-Operat]on supervlslcn and engineering 0 0 111 0 0 ° a 0 348 2 (14) 9 456
4 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 576 2,016 1,092 1A25 11268 3,850 21283 1,954 1,543 1,806 2,156 1t944 21 1914

5 8800 Distribution-Otherexpenses 0 0 0 0 87 ° a 0 0 0 0 6 93
6 9010 Customer accounts-Operationsupervision 4921128 506,969 484,014 513 t244 517A41 482,175 661 1050 404,651 442,295 476,228 4221092 468 t585 51870,871

7 9020 Customer accounts-MeterreadIngexpenses 0 ° ° 0 648 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 702
8 9030 Customer accounts-Customerrecords and coflectionsexpenses 2,002t011 2 tOS1,127 1t934,127 1 19311715 2l068 t679 1t808,885 2,027.960 1,903,504 1,788,652 1,978,878 1,8681609 119031225 231297,374

9 9200 A&G-Administrative& general salaries 397,662 345,242 332,031 327,602 366 t879 374,651 355 t938 353 t593 345,951 381,818 349 1090 349,065 4 t279 j522

10 9210 A&G-Office supplles & expense 827 t251 819,940 894,494 879,146 936 t394 874,387 1,1761678 646.093 731,310 806 t951 m t766 208 1814 9t579,224
11 9220 A&G-Admlnlstrativeexpense transferred-Credit {5,O12.946) (5,016,265) (4,967,862) (4,893,451) (5,310,774) (4,726,287) {51578t984) (4A09 t855) (4A03 t959) {4j811.827) (4,636,147) (4,042,122) (57 t810,480)
12 9230 A&G-Outslde servicesemployed 45.898 39,095 61,428 49,207 408 68,225 971699 16 t921 15.053 18.282 54,913 17,884 485,013
13 9240 A&G-Property insurance 10A72 10,472 10,472 10,472 10,472 10,472 10,472 10 t472 10A72 10A72 1DA72 0 115,187
14 9250 A&G-lnjuries & damages 0 263 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 279
15 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 110821828 1 1057l00S 1 j 090l 779 1t030,067 112521830 951,298 1,095,729 918,224 914 t593 984 t246 909 1377 959,195 12,246,170
16 9302 MtScellaneous generaI expenses 88,362
17 9310 A&G-Rents 151 t120 150 1819 1501915 150,928 150,935 151,109 151,154 153,415 153 t671 153 t144 1531091 133,313 1,803,615
18 9320 A&G-Maintenanceof general plant 3 tOOO 3,319 8,400 144 4,236 1,236 22 1,029 72 a 232 10 21,699
19
20 Operating (lncome}Loss" $0 $0 $0 5498 (5498) ($0) ($0) ($0) SO (SO) ($0) $0 ($88,362)
21
22 9220 A&G-Administrativeexpense transferred-Credit (51012 1946) (5 I016l265) {4,967 1862} (4t893,451 ) (51310,774) (4,726,287) (5,578,984) (4,409,855) {4,403 t959) {4,8111827} (4,6361147) (4,042.122) (57,810,480)
23 Allocation Factor to Kentucky 5.73% 5.73% 5.74% 5.73% 5.74% 5.73% 5.73% 6.06% 5.31% 5.68% 5.68% 5.71% 5.72%
24 Total Allocated Amount (287,194) (287,409) (285 l2S0) (280,347) (304 t829) (270 l677) (319,565) (267.050) (233 1726) (273,449) (263A44) (230 t896) (3,303,877)
25

"Note: Debits are shown as poslnve,and credits are shown as negatives. lnctudesthe Shared Services allocatIon.
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CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATTACHMENT 1

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
TO STAFF DR NO, 1-45

Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Monthly JurisdIctional Operating Incomeby FERC Account, ntv 091 Only
Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29 1 2016

BasePeriod___Forecasted Period
Updated Revised

Witness: Wa[ler, .:
actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual actual Budgeted

Total
-$-

4091-410 Provision for Income taxes 2 l 841,OO6 3,329,272 89 t773 (280 l721) (545,820) 612 1234 {20,1051540) 1,016A25 1,850 r042 3,332 1735 4,611 t258 {3,249t336}

0
1 4030 Depreciation Expense (0) (0) 0 (0) 0 ° 0 (0) 0 0 0 0 (0)
2 4060 Amortization of gas plant acquisition adjustments ° 0 0 a 0 ° 0 0 0
3 4081 Taxes other than Income taxes, utility operatlnQ it a 0 0 (O} 0 (0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 °4 8170 Lines expenses 41 41 38 38 41 43 48 47 43 42 43 48 514
5 8180 Compressor station expenses 43 43 40 39 43 31 50 51 45 44 45 47 521
6 8190 Compressor station fuel and power 880 553 1,521 5 0 5 702 3,572 5 481 277 589 8,590
7 8210 Storage-Purlficatron expenses 778 213 119 151 139 16 129 119 123 129 216 281 2A15
8 8240 Storage-Other expenses 58 40 15 5 a 0 3 0 0 0 0 23 144
9 8250 Storage well royalties 2 j558 3,774 2AOO 1tOO8 289 544 255 987 597 640 2,350 2,100 17,503

10 8500 Transrnlsslon-Operatlon supervision and engineering 0 62 0 62
11 8560 Mains expenses 615 55 52 51 56 126 1,358 228 140 56 57 190 2,983
12 8570 Transrnlsslon-Measurlnq and fegu[attng station e 82 82 77 75 83 86 96 94 86 84 104 96 1,046
13 8650 Transmission-Maintenance of me - Non-lnventon a 0 ° 0 0 16 0 0 0 52 0 4 71
14 8700 Distribution-Operation supervision and engineerrr 275,478 270,493 291,758 254 t036 3201552 247 j207 372,559 247,519 247,771 248A63 240,852 405 j792 3A22,480
15 8711 Odorization 71998 16,845 0 157 a 4,310 17,993 0 0 0 142 6,638 54,083
16 8740 Mains and Services Expenses 7,666 12,005 4,450 5 r702 11,811 9,252 6,195 22,049 (4r149) 11,006 4,250 452 90 j6S9

17 8750 Distribution-MeasurinQ and regulating station eXD 271 517 1,497 2 t584 292 Bj 783 1,366 5,946 10r286 8,529 8,468 10 j986 57,526
18 8760 Distributlon-MeasurlnQ and regulating station exp 0 0 0 720 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 163 883
19 8770 DIstribution-MeasurlnQ and regulating station eXD 572 16 15 3 t591 a 0 0 0 907 54 0 894 6j048

20 8800 Distribution-Other expenses 0 a 504 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 848 87 1A39
21 8810 DIstribution-Rents 25 j712 27 j868 22,685 24,793 23,790 25,854 26,199 26 t296 25 t824 28A52 27,073 29,925 314,470
22 9010 Customer accounts-Operation supervision 0 0 5jOOO 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,440 8,440
23 9030 Customer accounts-Customer records and collec 261 j150 282,591 235,446 239,238 222,692 220,918 225,750 229 t 341 232AOO 223 1747 229,237 302 r814 2,885,324
24 9100 Customer service-Miscellaneous customer servlc 81 7 0 0 61 73 1,831 16 50 60 86 152 2,417
25 9110 Sales-Supervision 8 j144 11,939 81546 151854 9,151 9,860 14,323 9,061 81329 141387 7,870 12rOOO 129,463
26 9120 Safes-Demonstrating and se[ljng expenses 139 0 0 a 0 0 2,721 0 0 a 0 95 2,955
27 9130 Sales-Advertising expenses 0 0 2t321 150 0 0 1,581 0 525 3A14 0 1t700 9,691
28 9200 A&G-Administrat1ve & general salaries (4,567) (4,657) (5,150) (41164) (4,789) {3 j965) (31757) (4,222) (3A31) (13,270) (51966) 202 {57,736)
29 9210 A&G-Office supplies & expense 0 580 358 46 2,250 (1) 68 tOOO 123 483 (67,733) 10 644 4,759
30 9220 A&G-Administrative expense transferred-Credit (755,678) (785,580) (919 t771) (721A90) (1l326,377) {697 j 810) (839 t729) (658 r625) (708,414) (651,086) (736 1708) (1 t026A75) (9,827,742)
31 9230 A&G-Outside services employed 22,567 12,254 15t854 9,836 0 16t709 21 t950 15 t736 15,079 12,547 111864 16j284 170 t681

32 9240 A&G-Property insurance (668) (828) (800) (874) (837) (887) (891) (837) (802} (831) (11259) (71022) (16,535)
33 9250 A&G-lnjLlries & damages 25,271 14,118 24 t050 23 1672 23,974 72A38 22 t814 211079 19,853 19,639 551352 56 j691 378t948

34 9260 A&G-Employee pensions and benefits 113,471 149,784 293 tOO7 137 j531 709,529 81 t144 46 t803 74,092 146,987 153,826 154 j 788 172j359 2,233r322

35 9302 Miscellaneous general expenses 7,323 7 1244 15 t964 7 j244 7,244 71244 11r644 71266 7,266 7,266 ° 81794 94,495
36 9310 A&G-Rents 12 5 5 5 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 8 51
37
38 Operating (lncome)Loss* $0 $0 ($0) $0 $0 $0 ($0) ($0) ($0) $0 ($0) $0 $0
39
40 9220 A&G-Administrative expense transterred-Credlt (755,678) {785,580) (919,771) (721A90) (11326,377) {697,810) (839 1729) (658t625) (708,414) (651,086) (736,708) (1,026A75) (9j 827,742)
41 Allocatron Factor to Kentucky 49.10% 49.10% 49.10% 49.10% 49.10% 49.10% 49.10% 52.22% 52.22% 52.22% 52.22% 49.09% 49.97%
42 Total Allocated Amount (371,038) (385,720) (451,607) (354 t252) (651,251) {342,625) (412 j307) (343 1934) (369 j934) (339,997) (3841709) (503 t901) (4j 911,274)

*Note: Debits are shown as positive, and credits are shown as negatives. lncludes the Shared servlces aHocation.
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CASE NO. 2015-00343
ATIACHMENT1

TO STAFF DR NO. 1-45
(SUPPLEMENT 02-18-16)

Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kentucky Jurisdiction Case No. 2015-00343
Computation of State & Federal Income Tax

Base Period: Twelve Months Ended February 29 1 2016
Forecasted Test Period: Twelve Months Ended May 31 t 2017

FR 16(8)(e)
Type of FHing:_X__Original Updated Revised Schedule E
Workpaper Reference No(s). Witness: Waller

Line Base Period Test Period Sched.
No. Description Unadjusted Adjustments Fully Adjusted Ref.

(1) (2) (3)

1 Operating Income before Income Tax & Interest $ 29 t789 t733 $ 6J617,471 $ 36~407t204 C-2

2 Interest Deduction 7t229t770 527~964 7,757 J734 *

3 Taxable Income $ 22 J559 t962 $ 6J089J507 $ 28]649 J470

4 Composite Tax Rate (state & federal) 38.900% 38.900% **

5 State &Federal Income Tax $ 8.775,825 $ 2,368~818 $ 11 J 144.644

* Interest Expense Calculation:
6 13 Month Average Rate Base

7 Weighted cost of Debt

$ 335,8321639

2.31%

B-1

J-1

8 Interest Expense $ 7,2291770 $ 7,757,734

9 2015 * * Composite Tax Rate Calculation: 6.00% + 350/0(1000/0 - 6.00%) = 38.9000/0
10 State Tax Rate 6.000/0
11 Federal Tax Rate 35.00%
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Case No~ 2015-00343
Atmos Energy Corporation, Kentucky Division

Staff RFI Set No. 1
Question No.1-54 (Supplement 3)

Page 1 of 2

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE (2/18/2016)

REQUEST: -

Provide the following information concerning the costs for the preparation of this case:

a~ A detailed schedule of expenses incurred to date for the following categories:

(1) Accounting;

(2) Engineering;

(3) Legal;

(4) Consultants; and

(5) Other Expenses (Identify separately).

For each category, the schedule should include the date of each transaction,
check number or other document reference, the vendor, the hours worked, the
rates per hour, amount, a description of the services performed, and the account
number in which the expenditure was recorded. Provide copies of contracts or
other documentation that support charges incurred in the preparation of this
case. Identify any costs incurred for this case that occurred during the base
period,

b. An itemized estimate of the total cost to be incurred for this case. Expenses
should be broken down into the same categories as identified in (a) above, with
an estimate of the hours to be worked and the rates per hour. Include a detailed
explanation of how the estimate was determined, along with all supporting work
papers and calculations,

c. Provide monthly updates of the actual costs incurred in conjunction with this rate
case, reported in the manner requested in (a) above. Updates will be due when
Atmos files its monthly financial statements with the Commission, through the
month of the public hearing.

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE:

c) Please see supplemental Attachment 1 for rate case expenses updated through
January 2016.
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ATTACHMENT:

ATTACHMENT 1 - Atmos Energy Corporation, Staff_1-54_Att1_SuppI3 - Rate Case
Expenses through January 2016.xlsx, 1 Paqe,

Respondent: Greg Waller



CASE NO. 2015-00343

ATTACHMENT1

TO STAFF DRNO.1-54

(SUPPLEM ENT02-18~16}

Atmos Energy Corporation

Kentucky Operations
RateCaseExpenses
Actuels Through January 2016

Category Transaction Date Invoice Number Vendor Amount Hours Worked Hourly Rate FERC Account Expendlture Type Base Period Description

Consuttanfs 9/30/2015 150902 Alliance Consulting Group $ 1,295.00 7 $ 185.00 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Data Analysis - Depreclat[on Sludy - Rhonda Watts
ConsuItants 9/30/2015 150902 Aliiance Consultin9 Group $ 25.90 N/A N/A 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Data AnaIysis - Depreciatlon Study ~ MlSC. Office Expenses
Consultants 10/31/2015 1510D3 Alliance Consulting Group $ 520.00 2 $ 260.00 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Dale Analysis ~ Depreciation Study- Dane Watson
Consultants 10/31/2015 151003 AfIlance ConsultIng Group $ 555.00 3 $ 185.00 9280 Contractor Lab0 r Yes Data Anafysls - Depreciation study - RhondaWatts
Cons[J[tanfs 10/31/2015 151003 Amanee Cansultin9 Grcup $ 21.50 N/A N/A 9280 Contractor Lab0r Yes Data Ana[ysis - Depreciation study - Mlso, Office Expenses
Other Expensas 11/16/2015 01O_PAMELAPERRY_NOV Bank of America $ 74.55 N/A N/A 9280 Office Supplies Yes Office Suppl[es - BUYONL!NENOW.com
Ofher Expenses 11/16/2015 010_PAMELA.PERRY_NOV Bank of America $ 554.30 N/A N/A 9280 Office Supplies Yes Office Supplies - BUYONLtNENOW.com
Consultants 11/1812015 34299 James H VanderWeTde $ 11,262.50 26.5 $ 425.00 9280 Contractor Labar Yes Preparatl0n of Cost of EqurtySiudy &Tesflrn0ny
Consultants 121112015 KENTUCK"C120115 Paul H. Raab $ 32.00 N/A N/A 9280 Contractor Lab0r Yes Postage - FedEx
Consu[lanls 121112015 KENTUCKY_120115 Paul H. Raab $ 10,915.00 37 s 295.00 9280 Confractor Lab0 r Yes Class Cost Study
Other Expenses 12116/2015 15122AAO Kentucky Press Asscclenen s 106,662.94 N/A N/A 9280 Advertising Yes Required Newspaper NotJficatton
Other Expe nsss 01/1612016 01O_PAMELA.PERRY_JAN Bank of America $ 42.16 N/A N/A 9280 Office Suppties Yes Office Suppltes - BUYONLfNENOW.com
Other Expsnses 01/16/2016 01O_PAMELAPERRY_JAN Bank of America $ 209.87 N/A N/A 9280 Postage Yes Shipping Charges - FedEx
Consultants 11130/2015 151103 Alliance ConsultrngGroup $ 780.00 3 S 260.00 9280 Conlractor Labor Yes Dale Ana[ysis ~ Depreclanon Study - 0 ane Watson
Consultants 11130/2015 151103 AUianceConsulUngGroup $ 15.60 N/A N/A 9280 Contractor Labor Yes Data Analysis - Depreciation Study - Misc. Office Expenses
Legal 1211012015 12/10/2015 John N. Hughes PSC $ 17,986.50 51.39 S 350.00 9280 Legal Yes Legaf Representatlon
Legal 12114/2015 12-14-2015 Wi!son Hutchinson Poteat & Littlepage s 8,134.50 29.58 S 275.00 9280 Legal Yes Leg at Repress ntaf on

Other Expensas 12116/2015 01O_PAMELAPERRY_DEC Bank of America S 96.41 N/A N/A 9280 Office Supplies Yes Office Supplies - BUYONUNENOW.com
Other Expenses 1211612015 010_PAMELA.PERRY_DEC Bank of America $ 554.05 N/A N/A 9280 Postage Yes Shipping Charges - FedEx
Other Expenses 1211612015 010_PAMELA.PERRY_DEC Bank of Amelica S 1,039.85 N/A N/A 9280 Postage Yes Shipping Charges - FedEx

TOTAL $ 160,777.63
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